

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ASSOCIATION OF PROPRIETARY COLLEGES,

Plaintiff,

v.

ARNE DUNCAN, in his official capacity as Secretary  
of the Department of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

14 Civ. 8838 (LAK)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOYCE R. BRANDA  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER D. RICKETTS  
Director

SHEILA LIEBER  
Deputy Director

MARCIA BERMAN  
Senior Trial Counsel

MICHELLE BENNETT  
Trial Attorney

GREG DWORKOWITZ  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for  
the Southern District of New York

JOHN D. CLOPPER  
Assistant United States Attorney  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel. No. (212) 637-2716  
Fax No. (212) 637-0033  
john.clopper@usdoj.gov

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    1. The Statutory Requirement That Vocationally Oriented Programs Prepare Students For Gainful Employment In A Recognized Occupation..... 3

    2. The Recent Need For Regulatory Action..... 4

    3. The 2011 Rules ..... 6

    4. The Current Gainful Employment Regulations ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

    I. THE REGULATIONS DO NOT EXCEED THE DEPARTMENT’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE HIGHER EDUCATION ACT ..... 10

        A. The Statutory Language Is Ambiguous As To The Precise Question At Issue..... 10

        B. The Structure, Purpose, And History Of The Statute Do Not Answer The Precise Question At Issue But Rather Demonstrate The Reasonableness Of The Department’s Construction ..... 14

    II. THE REGULATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE... 24

        A. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claims Are Not Justiciable ..... 24

        B. Plaintiff’s Procedural Due Process Claim Fails..... 25

            1. Schools do not have a protected interest in continued eligibility to participate in the Title IV program..... 25

            2. The regulations provide sufficient process..... 27

            3. Due process does not require the Department to provide schools with MEF earnings data for individual students..... 31

        C. The Regulations Do Not Create An Unlawful Presumption..... 32

        D. The Regulations Are Not Retroactive..... 35

III.	THE REGULATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE APA.....	38
A.	The Debt-To-Earnings Rates, Which Form The Basis Of The Department’s Eligibility Determinations, Are Reasonable .....	38
1.	The passing thresholds are based on reasonable standards long-accepted in the education context.....	38
2.	It was reasonable for the Department to focus on students’ income and their ability to repay their loans, including in the first years after graduating .....	40
3.	The Department has explained why the D/E rates differ from those in the 2011 Rules .....	42
B.	The Gainful Employment Rules Measure Program Effectiveness .....	44
1.	The rules measure student outcomes; they do not primarily measure student demographics .....	44
2.	The rules appropriately account for differing market conditions and student choices .....	47
3.	The purportedly absurd results of plaintiff’s far-fetched hypothetical scenarios do not make the rules arbitrary .....	48
C.	The Department Relied On High-Quality Data .....	51
D.	The Regulations Do Not Violate 20 U.S.C. § 1015c .....	52
E.	The Limitation Of The Regulations To Title IV Students Is Reasonable.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	55

**Table of Authorities****Cases**

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	49
<i>Am. Inst. of Design v. Riley</i> , 969 F. Supp. 936 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	27
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Am. Petro. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	51
<i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Sch. v. Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	passim
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Coll. &amp; Univ. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	3, 15
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Coll. &amp; Univ. v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	passim
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Coll. &amp; Univ. v. Duncan</i> 930 F. Supp. 2d 210 (2013).....	7, 53, 54, 55
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	25
<i>Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1974).....	30
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	35, 36
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	31
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Building Indus. Ass'n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>Career Coll. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 1994 WL 396294 (D.D.C. July 19, 1994).....	35, 36
<i>Chauffeur's Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 11, 31, 54

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Continental Training Services, Inc. v. Cavazos</i> , 893 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Cooper v. Salazar</i> , 2001 WL 1351121 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	31
<i>Crawford v. Pittman</i> , 708 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency, Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 14
<i>DeMichele v. Greenburgh Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 167 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Dumas v. Kipp</i> , 90 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Envtl. Def. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	40
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	49
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	11, 18
<i>Gen. Med. Co. v. FDA</i> , 770 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	13
<i>Guertin v. United States</i> , 743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38, 40
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	12
<i>Harper v. Lindsay</i> , 616 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Hatalmud v. Riley</i> , 1997 WL 223075 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 1997).....	16
<i>Henry v. Gross</i> , 803 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>In re. Acad. for Jewish Educ.</i> , 1994 WL 1026087 (Dep't of Educ. Mar. 23, 1994) .....	13

<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....	30
<i>Keams v. Tempe Technical Inst., Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 44 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Keams v. Tempe Technical Inst.</i> 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Land Council v. Martin</i> , 529 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, (1994) .....	36
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976) .....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	24
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	24
<i>Marjorie Webster Junior Coll., Inc. v. Middle States Ass'n of Colls. and Secondary Sch., Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	27
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	18
<i>Medley v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 969 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	52
<i>Mildred Elley Bus. Sch., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 975 F. Supp. 434 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	26
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>Mitchell v. Lara</i> , 2011 WL 5075117 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	51
<i>Mordukhaev v. Daus</i> , 457 Fed. Appx. 16 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	27
<i>Mt. Diablo Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1993).....	52

<i>N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Pataki</i> , 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Natale v. Town of Ridgefield</i> , 170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Indep. Television Producers &amp; Distribs. v. FCC</i> , 502 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35, 36
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	31
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Plaquemines Parish Sch. Bd. v. United States</i> , 415 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Ponce Paramedical Coll., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 303 (D.P.R. 1994).....	15, 35
<i>Pro Schs., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Wis. 1993).....	35
<i>Ramirez v. Ahn</i> , 843 F.2d 864 (5th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 443 (1934).....	35
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>RRI Realty Corp. v. Inc. Vill. of Southampton</i> , 870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Salt Inst. v. Thompson</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	51
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Sherman Coll. of Straight Chiropractic v. U.S. Comm'r of Educ.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 976 (D.D.C. 1980).....	16
<i>Spreckels v. Helvering</i> , 315 U.S. 626 (1942).....	30

<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Mandycz</i> , 447 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	32
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	52
<i>Vila v. Holder</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 6 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Western &amp; A.R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929) .....	32, 33
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	17
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (1999) .....	32
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. IVI, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19

### **Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	passim
20 U.S.C. § 1015c .....	53
20 U.S.C. § 1070 et seq.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1085 .....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1088 .....	1, 4, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1092b .....	53
20 U.S.C. § 1094 .....	26, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1099b .....	15, 16, 23
20 U.S.C. § 11611-3 .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1232a .....	17
20 U.S.C. §§ 1221e-3 .....	3



20 U.S.C. §3474..... 3  
 26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 9, 28, 30  
 5 U.S.C. § 553..... 52  
 5 U.S.C. §706..... 10

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 402..... 8  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.16..... 26  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.181-668.217..... 30  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.403..... 9, 10, 44  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.404..... 8, 9, 37, 44  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.405..... 9, 28, 31  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.406..... 24, 29, 34  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.410..... 55  
 34 C.F.R. § 668.8..... 13

**Federal Register**

75 Fed. Reg. 43616 (July 26, 2010)..... 13, 44  
 76 Fed. Reg. 34386 (June 13, 2011)..... 6  
 78 Fed. Reg. 38963 (June 28, 2013)..... 54  
 79 Fed. Reg. 16426 (Mar. 25, 2014)..... 7, 46, 47, 55  
 79 Fed. Reg. 64890 (Oct. 31, 2014)..... passim

**Legislative**

*National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965,*  
 Pub. L. 89-287, 79 Stat. 1037.....passim

*NVSLIA Hearings Before the Select Subcomm. on Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. and Labor,*  
 89th Cong. (1965).....21, 22, 23

H.R. Rep. No. 89-308 (1965).....4, 20, 21, 22, 23

H.R. Rep. No. 102-447 (1992).....30

S. Rep. No. 89-758 (1965).....4, 20, 21, 22

S. Rep. No. 102-58 (1991).....23

**Other Authorities**

N.Y. Lab. Law § 537 ..... 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....12

Webster’s New International Dictionary 1026 (2d ed. 1958).....12

New Standard Dictionary (Funk & Wagnalls Co. 1946).....12

Oxford English Dictionary Volume IV (1978).....12

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1975).....12

*Fiscal Year 2015 Budget Summary, U.S. Department of Education,*  
<http://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget15/summary/15summary.pdf>.....3

*N.Y. Dep’t of Labor, Data Sharing Under Labor Law § 537,*  
<http://labor.ny.gov/data-sharing/PDFs/nysdol-ui-data-sharing-presentation.pdf>..... 30

*N.Y. Dep’t of Labor, UI Information Sharing FAQs,*  
<http://www.labor.ny.gov/data-sharing/data-sharing-faqs.shtm>..... 30

*The Higher Education Amendments of 1992: Resolving the Conflict Over Diversity Standards  
 and Institutional Eligibility for Title IV Aid,*  
 30 Harv. J. on Legis. 253 (Winter 1993)..... 16
